MONROE COUNTY
PLAT COMMITTEE

October 20, 2022
4:00 pm

Hybrid Meeting
In-person
Monroe County Government Center
Planning Department
501 N. Morton Street, Suite 224
Bloomington, IN 47404

Virtual
Zoom Link: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/|/82305485858?pwd=c2Ir'WFp0eGFNQUtqKONQOIFLazRTOT09

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799

Meeting 1D #: 823 0548 5858
Password: 278851



https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2lrWFp0eGFNQUtqK0NQQlFLazRTQT09
https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2lrWFp0eGFNQUtqK0NQQlFLazRTQT09

AGENDA
MONROE COUNTY PLAT COMMITTEE

of the Monroe County Plan Commission

Monroe County Planning Department
HYBRID

When: October 20, 2022 at 4:00 PM
Where: 501 N Morton St, Suite 224
Or via Zoom: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2IrWWFp0eGFNQUtgKONQOQOIFLazRTQT09

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799.
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 823 0548 5858
Password: 278851

ADMINISTRATIVE: None.

OLD BUSINESS: None.

NEW BUSINESS:
1. S§S-22-7

2. §55-22-10

3. §§S-22-5

Bowman Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat PAGE 3
Plat Committee Decision.

Three (3) parcels on 21.78 +/- acres in Section 15 of Richland Township at

6721 W Ratliff RD, Parcel #53-04-15-300-046.000-011.

Owner: Bowman, Michael

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us

Bell Road Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat PAGE 17
Road Width Waiver Requested.

Plat Committee Recommendation.

One (1) parcel on 132 +/- acres in Section 8, Bloomington Township at

1300 W Bell RD, parcel #53-05-08-300-007.000-004.

Owner: Hamilton, Jeff & Jean.

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us

Betty Chambers Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat PAGE 34
Road Width Waiver & Waiver of Final Hearing Requested.

Plat Committee Recommendation.

One (1) parcel on 11.8 +/- acres in Section 4, Bean Blossom Township at

7300 W Wampler RD, parcel #53-03-04-100-011.000-001.

Owner: Chambers, Betty.

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: drbrown@co.monroe.in.us

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies
or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe
County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible
but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event.

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government
Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed.

The meeting will be open to the public.



https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2lrWFp0eGFNQUtqK0NQQlFLazRTQT09
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MONROE COUNTY
PLAT COMMITTEE
Public Meeting
Date: October 20, 2022
CASE NUMBER | PROPOSED NAME DETAIL
SSS-22-7 Bowman Sliding Scale Subdivision 3-Lot Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat

The Subdivision Control Ordinance shall be interpreted, administered, and enforced in a manner that is
consistent with Chapter 850-3.

RECOMMENDED MOTION Approval with Planner: Drew Myers
Conditions

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Approve based on the finding that the proposed preliminary plat meets the Subdivision Control Ordinance
subject to the following condition(s):
1. The petitioner completes the remaining comments made by Planning Staff to ensure all plat
requirements are met.
2. The petitioner satisfies the request made by the Highway Department to remove the existing driveway
at the manufactured home and establish access via a shared driveway through the platted 50’
ingress/egress easement.
3. The petitioner submit a capacity letter for water and electrical services with respect to the proposed
subdivision.

Waiver(s) Requested: No [J Yes:

Waiver of Final Hearing Requested: N/A 1 No [ Yes

Plat Vacation: No[J Partial [J Yes:
PETITIONER Doug Graham, Bynum Fanyo & Associates
OWNERS Bowman, Michael

ADDRESS 6721 W Ratliff Road;

53-04-15-300-046.000-011

TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Bean Blossom; 15

PLATS Unplatted [ Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 10.46
PETITION SITE ADJACENT
ZONING AG/RR AG/RR, ER, and PUD
COMP PLAN | Rural Residential Rural Residential, Designated Communities, or
Farm and Forest
USE Residential Residential or Agricultural
| SUMMARY

The petitioner is proposing a 3-lot Sliding Scale Subdivision from one parcel with no waiver requests.
Access to all three proposed lots will be through a new shared driveway within a 50’ ingress, egress &
utility easement. The shared driveway permit application for the three proposed lots was submitted and
was reviewed by the Highway Department. Driveway permit approval is pending the outcome of this
subdivision petition. The Health Department issued a repair septic permit for proposed Lot 1 and two
new septic permit applications for proposed Lot 2 and Lot 3. Each of the lots will conform to the design



standards of the AG/RR zone set forth in Chapter 804 of the Zoning Ordinance and satisfy all
requirements of Chapter 862 for Sliding Scale Subdivision petitions.

| DISCUSSION |
Table 1 provides a summary of the lot

configurations and requirements for the
Bowman Sliding Scale Subdivision. The
preliminary plat (Exhibit 3) provides more
detail in regards to buildable area,
topography, site conditions, and lot
dimensions. A Construction Stormwater
General Permit (CSGP) — formally known as
Rule 5 — is required for this subdivision as
the subdivider will be developing and selling
the lots created. A riparian easement,
sinkhole conservancy area, and drainage
easement are delineated on the preliminary
plat. Sidewalks and street trees were not
required for this subdivision.
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A note on the plat references the pre-existing
nonconforming status of the existing
residential structure (manufactured home) on

proposed Lot 1 with respect to its encroachment into the required 60’ front yard setback and 15’ side yard
setback. The structure may not be enlarged or otherwise changed, unless a variance from the terms of the
zoning ordinance is obtained from the Board of Zoning Appeals.

TABLE 1: Summary of Lot Configurations

LOT 1 (Parent Parcel) LOT 2 LOT 3
Acreage (after R/W) /
Buildable Area (+/-) 19.06/ 13.60 2.51/1.56 2.51/1.35
Wastewater Repair Septic Permit; New Septic Permit; New Septic Permit;
WW-22-28 WW-22-29 WW-22-30
Utility Access / Capacity Not submitted
Property Access RW-22-16 RW-22-16 RW-22-16

(shared driveway)

(shared driveway)

(shared driveway)

ROW Dedication /
N Mt Tabor RD;
minor collector

Yes =25

Yes =25

Yes =25

Environmental

Drainage easement /

Sinkhole conservancy

Sinkhole conservancy

Conditions steep slope (>15%) area / Drainage area / Riparian easement
easement
Existing Structure(s) ~1,050 sf SFR, ~120 sf
utility shed, ~100 sf Vacant Vacant

storage shed




HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

!ﬁ; Ben Ayers Remove Comment - Julll, 2022 at 11:37 am

Existing driveway entrance on Lot #1 will need to be removed and connected to the proposed easement
Proposed easement will need to be located as far east as possible to meet sight distance requirements to the west.

STORMWATER COMMENTS:

@ Kelsey Thetonia Remove Comment = Jul1l, 2022 at 10:44 am

Hi Doug, | uploaded a marked up version of the Bowman S35 plat. Please include 100' DEs centered on the flowlines. The lines | drew
are approximate - please verify. If you'd like to suggest a different size easement let me know.

MC has a 42" pipe arch under Ratliff Rd. at this location. New private driveways are required to comply with Ch. 761-6:

(E) Culverts for new driveways and for new private roads serving fewer than five
houses shall be provided and designed so that:

1) flooding of existing local, collector, or arterial roads is not increased from
any frequency flood,

2) flooding to habitable abodes is not increased,

(3) the maximum off-site surcharge does not exceed one foot from any
frequency flood, and

(4) if the surcharge in a two year or a 100 year flood is over four feet, or if the
berm height is over ten feet, the berm shall be designed to the standards
specified by the County Engineer.

Existing private roads or driveways that are improved or serve new uses will be
considered to be new private roads, and the culverts or bridges for these roads
must meet the criteria described in this Ordinance. If not covered above, the
maximum amount of surcharge may be established by the Board if the crossing is
likely to cause off-site damages. In order to reduce maintenance resulting from
debris jams, multiple culvert structures shall be allowed only in cases in which the
likelihood of debris jams is small and the use of a single culvert is not feasible.

Thanks

Kelsey

| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

1. County Slope Map

2. Staff Site Photos

3. Bowman Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat (w/ and w/out elevation contours)
4. Staff Findings of Fact for Subdivision



EXHIBIT 1: County Slope Map

Slope Map

Local Roads [50']

D Petitioner
|:| Parcels

—— 2-Foot Contours
15% Slope (2010)
[Jo-15

D =15

«=== Hydrologic Features

PARCEL #
53-04-15-300-046.000-011

NOTE:
Areas > 15% slope are classified as
nonbuildable area per Chapter 804.

Monroe County

Planning Department
Source: Monroe County GIS
Date: 10/12/2022




EXHIBIT 2: Staff ite Photos

Photo 2: W Ratliff Road (looking southwest)



Photo 4: Frontage of proposed subdivision



Photo 6: Portion of petition site from W Ratliff RD



W

ingress/egress casement C/L take facing toward W Ratliff RD
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EXHIBIT 3: Bowman Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat
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PRELIMINARY PLAT

ik CONGR, SK 1/4,
SEC. 15, 19, R2A.
HONRCE COUNTY. iV
WAC WAL FOUND

WALTER & TANTA L

INSTRUMENT 513978
o 438 £ 184

NOO'38'58"™W 2680.44"

DEREK & CARRIE #ALLS

’
7" WALTER & TANTA
A

INSTRUMENT 205643
o8 42t £6 570

SU

BDIVISION

A PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 15, RICHLAND TOWNSHI®
aoegy oy & uwes
ey
WSTRNT 251350203
AG/RR ZONING SUIDING SCALE
i —\/4} FRONT YARD SETBACK | SDE vARD seTBACk | REAR YARD SETBACK
RG/RR] 60' 15" RESIDENTIAL 35" RESDENTIAL
NORTH 50° NON-RESDENTAL | 50" NON-RESDENTIAL
120 0 120 240 -
i, 1 BASIS OF BEARING
Scale 1 = 120 ft SPCS IN WEST NAD 83

NBI'45'49°W 441.2;
NBISG'T6W 441.271

¥y g

o HSco & pgERY 8%
o 3

wemadsy) Soesse B ¥

8 2!

3

zjrzmz rocrrmeg] | |

/
/

4s per Chapter 856-41, all utilities, including but rot limited to gas, sewer, electric powsr, telephone ond CATY shall be focated

wrider the
4s per Chopter 862-4, Lols 2 & 3 shall nol b further subdivided for o period of twenty—five (25) years from the dots of

recording of the Finol Flot unless connected to o public sewage disposal system or further subdlvision of the property is
outherized by ordinance.

*The pre—existing nonconforming residentiol structure (the existing house on Lot 1} does not meet front or side yard setback
requirements, and may ot be enlarged, moved or otherwise changed, unless o variance from the terms of the ordinance is
obtoined from the Board of Zoning Appeols. Further, the nonconforming structure status opplies to the residential structure and

removal or destruction of the siructure sholl efiminate the nonconforming status.

The designated Parent Parcel Remuinder shall noi be further subdivided for a period of Iwenty—five (25} years from the dote of

11

e _‘77E—W_| i
Cooonsase | MIEs> o y 4 I recording the Finol Plot unless connected to public sewage disposol system or futher subdivision of the properly is authorized
8 LoT 2 g / ‘?t” by ordinance.
| B J |
2.1 Apnes o N
L W e, Y ~ &K rLo00 NoTE:
2 S
@ I | g‘ I / é\@w & I According to Flood insurance Rate Map (FIRM) this real estate is part of Community-Panel Number: 18105C 01100, Effective
£a |
§§': | :;R 8 / I ' Date: December 17, 2010, This property is located in Zone X, on orea of minima! flood hazard.
§§ ~| I EF i? /\"‘a / | ! Source:  FEMA
wd 4| R 5
! Az W s oA 4 S i ! </ & »47 | Bl UNE  BEARING DISTANCE
| 3 o o $
o0 34 150 gﬁ ; | ( / g% / ;-3 u StosT3TW 2547
7 1 y g | ;g 12 NS5 69.54'
| ! & J / | gﬁ L NSE4B07H 112.00° NAME:  MICHAEL BOWMAN
| - J | §§ u NS5¢49'32°W 87.66' ADIESE T LN
acoas rouno p LETTS|
e ————— y ! 1/‘//: g " Aot 1 | 5 NOT21'36°E 008" TELEPHONE: (812) 325-4173
05 Acres
- 2 e i woww I i | Nesoaso i) NAME: . BYNUM FANYO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
e < Lo C 5 L) A OMINGTON, DN 47403
i fens s e, | y, ke L8 NO4'348°E 9237 TELEPHONE:812-332- 8030
TS Sh200s9100 ]
" 3 o -
| o 2 | N3ISS17W 4519 S
L. ‘ZA uo N7620'11"W 57.84° s .
— — .y - PROPER] I —
PRETOD  EAST 320.00(R) | L S89°28'30"W 19.91 EASEMENT LINE =
SBS2624E 519.42'R) i . e X:
] | . 2 N5449'32°W 103.98' DEED RECORD BOOK AND PAGE
R o /8" REBAR
$ | | R us N56 w‘otw 111.07" e e
o 3 U4 | NsguIsew 6415 RECORD
oUSTIY L. & Kett A, 8n ] | 1> MEASURED
! s So17012878 53 8 s diod o
| § = I | = SECTION CORNER
3 IE
AN, gmmen, ———— ]
B ‘*—.UTV;WM e i affirm under penaities of perjury, that | have taken reasonable care fo redact
¥ R 75 47 7,7 B —__| each social security number in’ this document, unless required by law. BOWMAN
867157 5585500) SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION
R Charies 0. Graham PRELIMINARY PLAT
iy PLAT PREPARED: NOVEMBER 29, 2021
QRIAMENT 2017016428, This instrument prepared by Charles D. Groham w8 ":-m T
PREPARED BY BYNUM FANYO & ASSOCIATES INC. 528 N. WALNUT ST. BLOOMINGTON, IN. 47404




PRELIMINAR Y PLAT
A PART OF THE SW i/4 OF SECTION 15 RICHLAND

NOO'38'59"W 2680.44"

BOBEY GLENN & JAMES ‘
MICHAEL BRISTOE |
INSTRUMENT 2016002034 |

7

%,

PIEE rouupj .
ON LINE =~

~3
EX
Doy
’ Ny
WALTER & TANYA L ; WALTER & TaNvA LGN
N RESZKA RESZKA S
W.W CORNER, SW 1,/4, INSTRUMENT 513978 INSTRUMENT 408443 %
SEC. 15, TSN, RZW, DR 438 P 184 OR 421 PG 570 3§
MONROE COUNTY, IN . S

MAG NAK FOUND JMWEST 64. H'(’g) Sf

58911018 "W 64.07(R) ""a

—

BO8EY GLENN & JAMES
MICHAEL BRISTOE
INSTRUMENT 2016002096

—_
=
5

JASON & KIMBERLY Yy
JEDLICKA S
INSTRUMENT 2021016556 m o
N
~NE |

EE Q2

N

55

=

NB9'45°49"W 441.27(R)rence rosT Founi
NEI'36'16"W 441.27'(M) I\

2.51 ACRES
1.56 AC BUILDABLE
KXXXX W RATLIFF ROAD

l\ 79.01° \iI

l
/ LOT 2 ||

V3RE 370.00"

[P

12

T — o
o v o
| / v g; g
1 1 / s / Vs ")f,,b}.:u
/ s ( r /@ ‘;)\:&
DEREK & CARRIE WALLS ‘| / / ! 55
& CARRIE WALL _ | | / S
INSTRUMENT %;% / | 29
ZO04005280 / Ry | N | QQ
< {
| $/§ I | /
d | 58 |
s
| l / rI 5 rl /
rone Foun b
- wegty | /o, ) /
B e T
0. ! , s |
[ \f'o%?s 95 |
! kel / Pt
) G-
DEREK & CARRIE WALLS %:_
INSTRUMENT S
2000012459 2

Y‘
rndi
—~ /,é‘ﬁp A

——— 0545 =
/ {,/ /ﬂ

=)

",
VR /

G

\

RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND

.

& / |
I

&
/ \@‘i 4 /
/

TOWNSHIP

120
™

Sc

As per Chapte
underground
As per Chapte
recording of 4
authorized by
*The pre—exist
requirements,
cbtained from

removal or de.

The designatec
recording the

by ordinance.

FLOOD NOTE:



NOO"

PIPE FIOUN)

G.7" £ OF LIN;

DEREK & CARRIE WALLS
INSTRUIMENT
2000012459

. T s s
__ 03 £ OF ._.NE\I | ’ i
s,/ .'\-'ﬂg?é"@"f 95.00"
7
s

=

S

.

79.01" \%’.cr

REBAR FOUND

—
=
S
s
(=]
MICHAEL W & DONNA U N
BRITTON o
Or 230, P 159 T
' o
(=
w

PIFE FOUND

SO2F 1015.00'(R)

=

- b=

/ LOT 2 S

5

2.51 ACRES l "

1.56 AC BUILOABLE =

XXXX W. RATLIFE ROAD ]

g

| .

E o
58928'307W 295.00°

i
i

'\) LOT

148.33 |
SINKHOLE
CONSERVANCY
EASEMENT

RANDY 5. de KIMBERLY A
BERRY
INSTRUMENT 2020018100

1LE" W OF LINE | vy
5\"- L&

S00°31°30°E 370.00°

(o ——-

DUSTIN L, & KELI A,

ISE
INSTRUMENT 2017012474

852581 2950
EAST 320.00(R)
S8826°24"E 319.42'(R)

FIFE FOUND

1 333.00°(R)

251 ACRES I
1.35 AC BUILDABLE |
XXKX W, RATLIFF ROAD v
4
/ ’
3‘ r.l,5.2_g"2z{'y
3 / P~q7.91
‘ 4 v

3"W 333.68'(M)

13

=

NBG45'49"W 441.27' R)FENCE POST FOUN!
NBI'36'16"W 441.27'(M)

A

4
&=
W |
A%
9 !
B S
| / ¥
&
&
| e
| | QF&\&\;\
| T Qg‘?‘h e
| Y G N
&
[
5% | ﬁ/-ﬂéx /
o & 2
! | 4/ ff X
|
|
|
|
|

G721 W RATLIFF ROAD

/ <~ 1905 acres
- 1360 BUILDABLE

e

NOO™25°00"E 639.88'(M)

D21°20"W 454.77'(M)

NORTH 1385.83'(R)

KIMBERLY & DAVID
ENNIS

INSTRUMENT 2017006524




BOWMAN SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION

PRELIMINARY PLAT
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As per Chapter 856—41, dll utilities, including but not limited to gos, sewer, electric power, telephone and CATV shall be located
underground throughout the subdivision.

As per Chapter 862—4, Lots 2 & 3 shall not be further subdivided for a period of twenty—five (25) years from the date of
recording of the Final Plat unless connected to a public sewage disposal system or further subdivision of the property is

authorized by ordinance.

*The pr istir ing residential structure (the existing house on Lot 1) does not meet front or side yard setback
requirements, ond may not be eniorged, moved or otherwise chonged, uniess o vorionce from the terms of the ordinance js

obtained from the Board of Zoning Appeals. Further, the nonconforming structure stotus opplies to the residential structure ond

removal or of the structure shall eliminate the ing stotus.
The designated Parent Parcel Remainder shall not be further subdivided for a period of twenty—five (25) years from the date of
recording the Final Plat unless connected to public sewage disposal system or futher subdivision of the property is authorized
by ordinance.

FLOOD NOTE:

According to Flood Insurance Rote Map (FIRM) this real estate is part of Community—Panel Number: 18105C 0110D, Effective
Date: December 17, 2010. This property is located in Zone X, an area of minimal flood hozard.

Source: FEMA
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EXHIBIT 4: FINDINGS OF FACT - Subdivisions

850-3 PURPOSE OF REGULATIONS

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

To protect and provide for the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County.

Findings

e The petition site consists of one parcel totaling approx. 25 +/- acres;

e The petition site is not in a platted subdivision;

e The site is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR);

o Approval of the subdivision would result in three (3) lots that exceed the minimum lot
dimension requirements for the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) Zoning District;

e Approval of the subdivision would result in Lot 1 (parent parcel) = 19.06 acres, Lot 2 = 2.51
acres, and Lot 3 = 2.51 acres;

e The preliminary plat does not request any subdivision waivers;

e Street trees nor sidewalks are not required for this particular subdivision petition;

o All lots are to receive access via a shared driveway and 50’ ingress/egress easement that
accesses W Ratliff Road per the recommendations by the Highway Department;

e There will be no more than 4 lots using the same easement and therefore does not need to be
brought up to county road standards;

e There is a note on the plat requiring all utilities to be underground;

e Construction Stormwater General Permit (CSGP) — formally known as Rule 5) — is required as
two new lots are being created and the subdivider will be developing and selling the lots;

To guide the future development and renewal of the County in accordance with the Comprehensive
Plan and related policies, objectives and implementation programs.

Findings
e See findings under Section (A);
e The Comprehensive Plan designates the site as “Rural Residential”;

To provide for the safety, comfort, and soundness of the built environment and related open spaces.

Findings

e See findings under Section (A);

e The surrounding uses are primarily residential or agricultural in nature;

e The site exhibits a 100’ riparian easement, a 100’ drainage easement, and an approx. 0.37-acre
sinkhole conservancy area;

o The MS4 Coordinator requested the drainage easement and extension of the riparian easement
as depicted on the preliminary plat;

To protect the compatibility, character, economic stability and orderliness of all development
through reasonable design standards.

Findings

o See findings under Sections (A) & (C);

e The adjoining properties are zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR), Estate Residential
(ER), or Planned Unit Development (PUD);

o W Ratliff Road is classified as a “Local Road” per the Monroe County Thoroughfare Plan;

To guide public and private policy and action to ensure that adequate public and private facilities
will be provided, in an efficient manner, in conjunction with new development, to promote an
aesthetically pleasing and beneficial interrelationship between land uses, and to promote the
conservation of natural resources (e.g., natural beauty, woodlands, open spaces, energy and areas
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(F)

subject to environmental constraints, both during and after development).

Findings

e See findings under Sections (A) & (C);

e There is one karst features identified on the property;

e Anapprox. 0.37-acres sinkhole conservancy area has been delineated on the plat which extends
into both proposed Lot 2 and Lot 3;

e There is no floodplain on the property;

To provide proper land boundary records, i.e.:

(1) to provide for the survey, documentation, and permanent monumentation of land boundaries
and property;

Findings:
e The petitioner has submitted a preliminary plat drawn by a registered surveyor;

(2) to provide for the identification of property; and,

Findings:

e The petitioner submitted a survey with correct references, to township, section, and range to
locate parcel. Further, the petitioner has provided staff with a copy the recorded deed of the
petition site. County Surveyor has also reviewed the plat for survey accuracy;

(3) to provide public access to land boundary records.
Findings
o The land boundary records are found at the Monroe County Recorder’s Office and, if approved,

this petition will be recorded there as a plat. The plat must comply with Chapter 860 -
Document Specifications to be recorded;
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MONROE COUNTY
PLAT COMMITTEE
Public Meeting
Date: October 20, 2022
CASE NUMBER | PROPOSED NAME DETAIL
SSS-22-10 W Bell Road Sliding Scale 2-Lot Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Subdivision

The Subdivision Control Ordinance shall be interpreted, administered, and enforced in a manner that is
consistent with Chapter 850-3.

RECOMMENDED MOTION Positive with Planner: Drew Myers
Conditions

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Positive recommendation to the Plan Commission based on the finding that the proposed preliminary plat
meets the Subdivision Control Ordinance, subject to the following condition(s):
1.) The petitioner submit a capacity letter for water and electrical services with respect to the proposed
subdivision.

Positive recommendation to the Plan Commission based upon findings of fact and practical difficulties.

PLAT COMMITTEE:
TBD

Waiver(s) Requested:  [J No X Yes:  Road Width Waiver

Waiver of Final Hearing Requested: J N/A [0 No X Yes

Plat Vacation: No[J Partial [J Yes:

PETITIONER Todd Borgman, Smith Design Group Inc.

OWNERS Hamilton, Jeff A & Jean Messenger

ADDRESS 1300 W Bell Road; 53-05-08-300-007.000-004

TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Bloomington; 8

PLATS Unplatted [ Platted:

ACREAGE +/- 132.311
PETITION SITE ADJACENT

ZONING Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) | AG/RR, RE1

CDO ZONE Farm and Forest Farm and Forest; MCUA Rural Transition

USE Residential / Agricultural / DNR Residential; Agricultural; Vacant / DNR
Classified Forest Classified Forest

| SUMMARY

The petitioner is proposing a 2-lot Sliding Scale Subdivision with one waiver request for road width.
West Bell Road measures East Rust Road measures 16” +/- in width, while Chapter 862(A)(5) requires
18’ in width. The proposed lots will be serviced by septic systems. A new septic permit was issued for
proposed Lot 2 (WW-22-176), while a renewal septic permit was issued for proposed Lot 1 (WW-22-
175).
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| MEETING SCHEDULE

Plat Committee — October 20, 2022
Plan Commission Admin — November 1, 2022

Plan Commission — November 15, 2022 (Preliminary Hearing — Waiver of Final Hearing Requested)
Plan Commission Admin — December 9, 2022 (If not waived)

Plan Commission — December 9, 2022 (Final Hearing — If not waived)

| DISCUSSION

Table 1 provides a summary of the lot
configurations and requirements for the W Bell
Road Sliding Scale. The preliminary plat
(Exhibit 3) provides more detail in regards to
buildable area, site conditions, and lot
dimensions. Sidewalks and street trees were
not required for this subdivision.

A Construction Stormwater General Permit
(CSGP) — formally known as Rule 5 — is not
required for this subdivision per recent updates
by made by the Indiana Department of
Environmental Management (IDEM) to the
language on CSGP applicability. In short, if
the subdivider makes no land improvements
and only sells the lots, then they do not need to
submit a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) or a Notice of Intent (NOI). The
individual(s) who purchases the lot(s) and

Location Map

@ Fetitioner

- Roads

[ cwil (Political) Townships
Incorporated Areas

J

Bloomington
Parcels

Bloomington

SN
anav0

S

¢ )

build there must submit their own SWPPP and NOI, even if land disturbance is under one (1) acre.
Additionally, the subdivider in this petition is only creating one (1) new vacant lot, not two (2).

TABLE 1: Summary of Lot Configurations

LOT1 LOT 2 (Parent Parcel)
Acreage / Buildable Area (+/-) 2.673/1.52 129.638 / 43.88
Wastewater Renewal Septic New Septic
WW-22-175 WW-22-176
Utility Access / Capacity Not submitted

Property Access RW-21-389 RW-21-389

ROW Dedication N/A N/A

Environmental Conditions Steep slopes / DNR
None Floodplain / Drainage
easements
Existing Structure(s) 1,960 sf SFR, 3,520 sf pole Vacant
barn, 936 sf detached garage
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HIGHWAY COMMENTS:

;ﬂ; Ben Ayers Remove Comment - Sep 14, 2022 at 10:56 am

Right of way Activity permit applications have been submitted and will be approved pending Final Plat. Existing driveway entrance is
to be shared between Lot #1 & Lot #2 and shall meet the specifications of Chapter 755 and the Manual for Construction Within and
Adjacent to Monroe County Right-of-Way within one (1) year of recording the Final Plat. See permit # RW-22-295 & RW-22-296.

The Highway Dept. determined that right-of-way dedication would not be required for this petition
as the County Roadway Inventory for W Bell Road only extends 0.18 miles from point of origin at
W Kinser Pike.

STORMWATER COMMENTS:

@ Kelsey Thetonia Remove Comment « Sep 22, 2022 at 2:43 pm

Hi Todd, | uploaded a marked up version of the Bell Rd Sliding Scale Subdivision. Please provide a DE for the floodplain area, and look
at closed contours on the north side of the subdivision for applicability of SCAs. Thanks,

Kelsey

TODD BORGMAN Remove Comment = Oct3,2022 at 12:59 prr

Hey Kelsey,
| added the drainage easement and 1-karst easement (for now).
Todd

| COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The petition site is located within the Farm and Forest Comprehensive Plan designation, which states:

Farm and Forest

Much of Monroe County is still covered by hardwood forests, in no small part because of the presence of
the Hoosier National Forest, Morgan-Monroe State Forest, Army Corps of Engineers properties, and
Griffy Nature Preserve. Much of the low lying floodplains and relatively flat uplands have been farmed
for well over 100 years. These areas are sparsely populated and offer very low density residential
opportunities because of both adjoining Vulnerable Lands and the lack of infrastructure necessary for
additional residential density. This category encompasses approximately 148,000 acres including about
40,000 acres of our best agricultural property located primarily in the Bean-Blossom bottoms and western
uplands of Richland Township and Indian Creek Township. It includes private holdings within the state
and federal forests.

Farm and Forest Residential also includes the environmentally sensitive watersheds of Monroe Reservoir,
Lake Lemon, and Lake Griffy and several other large vulnerable natural features in Monroe County.
There are approximately 78,000 acres of watershed area in this portion of the Farm and Forest Residential
category. These natural features provide a low density residential option while protecting the lakes and
the water supply resources of the County. The Farm and Forest areas comprise most of the Vulnerable
Land in Monroe County.

A low residential density is necessary in order to protect associated and adjoining Vulnerable Lands and
to sustain particular “quality of life” and “lifestyle” opportunities for the long-term in a sparsely
populated, scenic setting. With a few exceptions like The Pointe development on Monroe Reservoir, these
areas do not have sanitary sewer services and have limited access on narrow, winding roadways. Those

19



portions not already used for agriculture are usually heavily forested and have rugged topography. They
offer unique and sustainable residential opportunities that cannot be replaced.

In reviewing rezoning, subdivision and site development proposals, the County Plan Commission shall
consider the following:
- Public services or improvements are not expected for these areas within the horizon of this
Plan because those improvements require significant investment in roadways, sanitary sewer,
private utilities, and public services for which County financial resources do not exist.
- New residential density places additional stress on nearby vulnerable natural features that
cannot be mitigated by sustainable practices without additional public expense.
- Low density residential opportunities and their associated lifestyle are scarce resources that
are sustained only by our willingness to protect that quality of life opportunity for residents
who have previously made that lifestyle choice and for future residents seeking that lifestyle.

To maintain Farm and Forest property use opportunities an average residential density per survey section
shall be established by ordinance. This average density shall preserve the rural lifestyle opportunity of this
area and help protect nearby Vulnerable Lands. The grouping of more than four residential units sharing
the same ingress/egress onto a County or state roadways shall not occur on rural property in this category.
All property subdivided in this category must provide for adequate contiguous Resilient Land to support
either two independent conventional septic fields or one replaceable mound system, sufficient space for
buildings traditionally associated with this type use must also be available. In addition, public roadways
shall not experience less than the Monroe County Level of Service standard designation which exists at
the time this Plan is adopted as a result of subdivision. Roadways classified as state Highways, major
collectors, or local arterials are exempt from this requirement.

| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

County Slope Map

Staff Site Photos

W Bell Road Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Petitioner Findings for Waiver(s)

Staff Findings of Fact for Subdivision and Road Width Waiver

arwdE
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EXHIBIT 1: County Slope Map

Slope Map

== Minor Collector [60]
=== |nterstate
Local Roads [50

] Petitioner
[ Parcels

— 10-Foot Contours
15% Slope (2010)
[ ]o-15

D >15

"] FEMA Floodplain
«=== Hydrologic Features

PARCEL #:
53-04-15-300-046.000-011

NOTE:
Areas > 15% slope are classified as
nonbuildable area per Chapter 804.

0 195 390 780 1,170 Ft

........

. Monroe County

*W: Planning Department

5 Source: Monroe County GIS
Date: 10/12/2022
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Photos

Photo 2: W Bell RD — facing east towards N Kinser Pike
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Photo : Petition site — facing nrthwest; view of SFR

Photo 4: Petition site — facing north; view of SFR and detached garage and pole barn
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Photo 5: Petition site — facing northeast

Photo 6: Petition site — facing north; tree line demarks classified forest and start of steep slopes
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Photo 7: Petition sit — facing northeast

Photo 8: Petition site — facing east
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Photo 9: Petition site — facing north

Photo 10: Petition site facing north
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EXHIBIT 3: W Bell Road Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat
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EXHIBIT 4: Petitioner Findings for Road Width Waiver

5* SwmitH DEsIGN (GrRourP
CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING

Todd M. Borgman, PS
Katherine L. Stein, PE
Donald J. Kocarck, LA
Stephen L. Smith, Founder
“Providing professional design and survey since 1979”

September 7, 2022
To: Members of the Monroe County Plan Commission

Re: Bell Road Sliding Scale Subdivision

Road Width Waiver
The petitioner is requesting a road width waiver. The current road width is 16 feet +/- with a required
width of 18 feet.

Section 850-12 lists the findings that must be met for a modification of the subdivision requirements. The
criteria and description of how this modification meets those criteria are as follows:

(1) practical difficulties have been demonstrated;
* The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.

(2) the requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County;

e« The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.

« Due to Bell Road’s location, length and local road classification, it is unlikely to be
widened. It is also unlikely to be extended to the west with the existing creek and
floodplain that would need to be navigated.

(3) granting the modifications would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or welfare and would
not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, sewer, fire protection, etc.);

e« The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.

« Due to Bell Road'’s location, length and local road classification, it is unlikely to be
widened. It is also unlikely to be extended to the west with the existing creek and
floodplain that would need to be navigated.

(4) granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;
* Granting the modification would leave the conditions as they presently exist.

(5) the conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the parcel and are
not applicable generally to other nearby properties:
« The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.

1467 W Arlington Road
Bloomington, Indiana 47404
Telephone 812-336-6536
www.smithdgine.com
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S SmitH DEsieN GRrour
CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING

Todd M. Borgman, PS
Katherince E. Stein, PE
Donald J. Kocarek, 1.A
Stephen L. Smith, Founder
“Providing professional design and survey since 1979”

(8) granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of these
regulations;

e The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.

+ Due to Bell Road’s location, length and local road classification, it is unlikely to be
widened. It is also unlikely to be extended to the west with the existing creek and
floodplain that would need to be navigated.

(7) the requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and represent the
minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

* The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.

+ Due to Bell Road’s location, length and local road classification, it is unlikely to be
widened. It is also unlikely to be extended to the west with the existing creek and
floodplain that would need to be navigated.

(8) the practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or Applicant; and,
* The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.
+ Due to Bell Road’s location, length and local road classification, it is unlikely to be
widened. It is also unlikely to be extended to the west with the existing creek and
floodplain that would need to be navigated.

(9) the practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives.

e The property lies at the “dead end” of Bell Road. Widening the road would only be a
benefit to the current owner. Passing traffic would only occur entering and existing the
owner’s property.

¢ Due to Bell Road’s location, length and local road classification, it is unlikely to be
widened. It is also unlikely to be extended to the west with the existing creek and
floodplain that would need to be navigated.

1467 W Arlington Road
Bloomington, Indiana 47404
Telephone 812-336-6536
www.smithdgine.com

29




EXHIBIT 5: FINDINGS OF FACT - Subdivisions

850-3 PURPOSE OF REGULATIONS

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

To protect and provide for the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County.

Findings

e The petition site consists of one parcel totaling 132.311 +/- acres;

e The petition site is not in a platted subdivision;

e The site is currently zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR);

o Approval of the subdivision would result in two (2) lots that exceed the minimum lot dimension
requirements for the AG/RR Zoning District;

e Approval of the subdivision would result in Lot 1 = 2.673 acres and Lot 2 = 129.638 (parent
parcel);

e The proposed use in the subdivision is residential;

e Each lot will be serviced by a private septic system;

To guide the future development and renewal of the County in accordance with the Comprehensive
Plan and related policies, objectives and implementation programs.

Findings

e See findings under Section (A);

e The Comprehensive Plan designates the site as Farm and Forest, which is described in this
report;

To provide for the safety, comfort, and soundness of the built environment and related open spaces.

Findings

See findings under Section (A);

The surrounding uses are primarily agricultural and residential in nature;

A portion of the property is currently designated as DNR Classified Forest;

The property maintains frontage along W Bell Road;

W Bell Road is an asphalt roadway measuring 16’ wide;

The proposed subdivision is meeting the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance’s Buildable Area
requirement;

To protect the compatibility, character, economic stability and orderliness of all development
through reasonable design standards.

Findings

e See findings under Section (A) & (C);

e The adjoining properties are zoned AG/RR or Estate Residential 1 (RE1);

e W Bell Road is classified as a “Local Road” per the Monroe County Thoroughfare Plan;

To guide public and private policy and action to ensure that adequate public and private facilities
will be provided, in an efficient manner, in conjunction with new development, to promote an
aesthetically pleasing and beneficial interrelationship between land uses, and to promote the
conservation of natural resources (e.g., natural beauty, woodlands, open spaces, energy and areas
subject to environmental constraints, both during and after development).

Findings

e See findings under Sections (A), (C), and (D);

¢ A Road Width Waiver has been requested with this petition;
e Thereis at least one (1) visible karst feature on the property;
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(F)

e The DNR Best Available Floodplain Map designates a significant portion of the property as
AE/Floodway;

e The area designated AE/Floodplain is also located within a platted drainage easement of
variable width;

e Asignificant portion of the property is designated DNR Classified Forest;

e Drainage easements were requested on the plat per recommendation from the MS4
Coordinator;

To provide proper land boundary records, i.e.:

(1) to provide for the survey, documentation, and permanent monumentation of land boundaries
and property;

Findings:
e The petitioner has submitted a preliminary plat drawn by a registered surveyor.

(2) to provide for the identification of property; and,

Findings:

e The petitioner submitted a survey with correct references, to township, section, and range to
locate the parcel. The petitioner has provided staff with a copy the recorded deed of the petition
site;

(3) to provide public access to land boundary records.
Findings
e The land boundary records are found at the Monroe County Recorder’s Office and, if approved,

this petition will be recorded there as a plat. The plat must comply with Chapter 860 -
Document Specifications to be recorded;
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FINDINGS OF FACT - WAIVER OF ROAD WIDTH REQUIREMENT
The petitioner has requested a waiver from the Improvement, Reservation and Design Standards outlined
in in 862-4 (A) (General design considerations for Sliding Scale Option), which reads:

(5) Subdivisions on roads less than 18 feet in width shall be prohibited, unless waived
pursuant to Chapter 850-12.

Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:

Findings:
e Note Exhibit 4 for Petitioner Submitted Finding;
The site gains access from W Bell Road, a designated Local Road;
W Bell Road is currently an asphalt road;
W Bell Road is measured by surveyor as 16 feet (+/-) wide;
W Bell Road dead-ends into the petition site at 1300 W Bell Road;

The construction of a cul-de-sac was not required for this petition per the review of the County
Legal Department;

e W Bell Road serves multiple properties to the east of the petition site, as well as the proposed
petition site;

W Bell Road intersects perpendicularly with N Kinser Pike at the eastern end of W Bell Road,;
From N Kinser Pike, W Bell Road extends 0.18 miles until it dead-ends at the petition site;

The Highway Department requests that both proposed Lot 1 and Lot 2 share a driveway
entrance receiving access via W Bell Road;

e The petitioner did submit findings for the waivers (Exhibit 4);

2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water,
sewer, fire protection, etc.):

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e Result of subdivision would appear to have no substantive impact on Level of Service (LOS) for
the subject road/area;

e See the findings submitted by the petitioner (Exhibit 4);

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;
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5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the parcel
and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e All property owners on W Bell Road would face the same practical difficulty pertaining to road
width in seeking to subdivide via the Sliding Scale Subdivision method,;

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of these
regulations;
Findings:

e See findings under Section 1, 2, and 3;

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and
represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or Applicant;
and,

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;
e W Bell Road is a public road in its current condition maintained by the County;
e The road was not constructed by the petitioner or as part of a prior subdivision or development;

9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment
substantially secure the objectives of these regulations.
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MONROE COUNTY

PLAT COMMITTEE
Public Meeting
Date: October 20, 2022
CASE NUMBER | PROPOSED NAME DETAIL
SSS-22-5 Betty Chambers Sliding Scale 2-Lot Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Subdivision

The Subdivision Control Ordinance shall be interpreted, administered and enforced in a manner that is consistent
with Chapter 850-3.

RECOMMENDED MOTION | Approval | Planner: Daniel Brown

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Positive Recommendation based on the finding that the proposed preliminary plat meets the Subdivision
Control Ordinance.

Positive Recommendation for the Road Width Waiver based on the facts of finding

PLAT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Waiver(s) Requested: [ No X Yes: Road Width Waiver

Waiver of Final Hearing Requested: N/A ] No [ Yes
Plat Vacation: No[ Partial [J Yes:
PETITIONER Eric Deckard, Deckard Land Surveying
OWNERS Betty and Thomas Chambers
ADDRESS 7300 W Wampler RD

53-03-04-100-011.000-001
TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Bean Blossom; 04
PLATS Unplatted [] Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 11.80

PETITION SITE ADJACENT
ZONING AG/RR AG/RR
CDO ZONE | Farm and Forest Farm and Forest
USE Residential / Agriculture Residential / Agriculture
| SUMMARY

The petitioner is proposing a 2-lot Sliding Scale Subdivision with a Road Width Waiver. Septic permit
applications have been submitted for proposed Lot 1 and Lot 2 (WW-22-198 and WW-22-199
respectively), and have been issued. The proposed lot will be serviced by a new septic system. Lot 2
operates with an existing septic system and received a repair septic permit. Each of the proposed lots is
accessed via W Wampler Rd. Right-of-way permits are pending the outcome of this subdivision petition.

| DISCUSSION
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Table 1 provides a summary of the lot
configurations and requirements for the Betty
Chambers Sliding Scale Subdivision. The
preliminary plat (Exhibit 3) provides more detail
in regards to buildable area, site conditions, and
lot dimensions. Sidewalks and street trees were
not required for this subdivision.

A Construction Stormwater General Permit
(CSGP) - formally known as Rule 5 — is not
required for this subdivision per recent updates
by made by the Indiana Department of
Environmental Management (IDEM) to the
language on CSGP applicability. In short, if the
subdivider makes no land improvements and
only sells the lots, then they do not need to
submit a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) or a Notice of Intent (NOI). The
individual(s) who purchases the lot(s) and build
there must submit their own SWPPP and NOI,
even if land disturbance is under one (1) acre.

TABLE 1: Summary of Lot Configurations

Location Map

B ~etioner

— Roads

[ cuil (Poiitical) Townships
Parcels

5\

Bean Blossom

Lot1l

Lot 2 (Parent Parcel)

Acreage / Buildable Area (+/-) 5.41/4.18 acres 6.62 / 4.89 acres

Wastewater WW-22-198 (new) WW-22-199 (repairs to existing
system)

Property Access RW-22-186 RW-22-187

ROW Dedication; Yes =25’ Yes = 25’

S Old State Road 37; Minor Collector

Environmental Conditions

Steep slopes

Steep slopes

Existing Structure(s) None

Residence, detached pole barn,
free-standing canopy

STORMWATER COMMENTS:
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Kelsey Thetonia

Chambers Sliding Scale

Remove Comment = Jun 30, 2022 at 9:57 am

Hi Eric, I'm looking at the west side of Lot 1 and wondering if you and the property owner could provide some insight on
the drainage here? | don't think it's a karst feature (could be wrong) but it's definitely a low spot. Thanks
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Eric Deckard

This area is not a karst teature, it is just a low spot in the topography

Kelsey Thetonia

Thanks, Eric. | have no additional comments on this.

HIGHWAY COMMENTS:
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Remove Comment - Jull, 2022 at 11:52 am



ﬂ Ben Ayers Remove Comment - Jun 30,2022 at 7:12 am

Right of way Activity permit applications have been submitted and will be approved pending Final Plat. See RW-22-186
& RW-22-187.

Existing driveway entrance on Lot #2 shall meet the specifications of Chapter 755 and the Manual for Construction
Within and Adjacent to Monroe County Right-of-Way within (1) year of recording the Final Plat.

Proposed driveway entrance for Lot #1 shall come off of North Amos Lane.

All driveway entrance(s), existing or proposed, shall be marked on the Final Plat.

Eric Deckard Remove Comment - Jull, 2022 at 8:35 am

Edit made regarding Lot 1 drive location

| COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The petition site is located within the Farm and Forest Comprehensive Plan designation, which states:

Farm and Forest

Much of Monroe County is still covered by hardwood forests, in no small part because of the presence of
the Hoosier National Forest, Morgan-Monroe State Forest, Army Corps of Engineers properties, and
Griffy Nature Preserve. Much of the low lying floodplains and relatively flat uplands have been farmed
for well over 100 years. These areas are sparsely populated and offer very low density residential
opportunities because of both adjoining Vulnerable Lands and the lack of infrastructure necessary for
additional residential density. This category encompasses approximately 148,000 acres including about
40,000 acres of our best agricultural property located primarily in the Bean-Blossom bottoms and western
uplands of Richland Township and Indian Creek Township. It includes private holdings within the state
and federal forests.

Farm and Forest Residential also includes the environmentally sensitive watersheds of Monroe Reservoir,
Lake Lemon, and Lake Griffy and several other large vulnerable natural features in Monroe County.
There are approximately 78,000 acres of watershed area in this portion of the Farm and Forest Residential
category. These natural features provide a low density residential option while protecting the lakes and
the water supply resources of the County. The Farm and Forest areas comprise most of the Vulnerable
Land in Monroe County.

A low residential density is necessary in order to protect associated and adjoining Vulnerable Lands and
to sustain particular “quality of life” and “lifestyle” opportunities for the long-term in a sparsely
populated, scenic setting. With a few exceptions like The Pointe development on Monroe Reservoir, these
areas do not have sanitary sewer services and have limited access on narrow, winding roadways. Those
portions not already used for agriculture are usually heavily forested and have rugged topography. They
offer unique and sustainable residential opportunities that cannot be replaced.

In reviewing rezoning, subdivision and site development proposals, the County Plan Commission shall
consider the following:
- Public services or improvements are not expected for these areas within the horizon of this
Plan because those improvements require significant investment in roadways, sanitary sewer,
private utilities, and public services for which County financial resources do not exist.
- New residential density places additional stress on nearby vulnerable natural features that
cannot be mitigated by sustainable practices without additional public expense.

37



- Low density residential opportunities and their associated lifestyle are scarce resources that
are sustained only by our willingness to protect that quality of life opportunity for residents
who have previously made that lifestyle choice and for future residents seeking that lifestyle.

To maintain Farm and Forest property use opportunities an average residential density per survey section
shall be established by ordinance. This average density shall preserve the rural lifestyle opportunity of this
area and help protect nearby Vulnerable Lands. The grouping of more than four residential units sharing
the same ingress/egress onto a County or state roadways shall not occur on rural property in this category.
All property subdivided in this category must provide for adequate contiguous Resilient Land to support
either two independent conventional septic fields or one replaceable mound system, sufficient space for
buildings traditionally associated with this type use must also be available. In addition, public roadways
shall not experience less than the Monroe County Level of Service standard designation which exists at
the time this Plan is adopted as a result of subdivision. Roadways classified as state Highways, major
collectors, or local arterials are exempt from this requirement.

| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

1. County Slope & Site Conditions Map

2. Aerial Pictometry and Site Photos

3. Betty Chambers Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat

4. Staff Findings of Fact for Subdivision and Buried Utility Waiver
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EXHIBIT 1: County Slope Map

Site Conditions Map

Petitioner
—— 2-Foot Contours
Percent Slopes
I o-12%
C13-15%
1 16- 1%
1 19-21%
) 22-24%
- 25%

Local Roads [501]

|:| Parcels

i m Planning Depariment
urce: Monroe County GIS
Date: 8/26/2022
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EXHIBIT 2: Aerial Pictometry and Site Photos
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EXHIBIT 3: Betty Chambers Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat

BETTY CHAMBERS SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION - PRELIMINARY PLAT

AREA FOR COUNTY

A PO Cov A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST,
MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA

N BYIE'2E W 1335:81° (R&C)

(B)
Cakoulated
oy Wégﬁ?&aﬁ

Section 4, TION, RIW
(Pex Schppa)

o e W Dot 541
Buikiable Amn: 4.18 A

Total Arsa: 12,60 Acres
12.04 Acres Afte R/W Dedication

Martin
taste 201100004
Zonc: AGURR

B
(a0 528 M GIOSION. LT
BQUP 1 B —T

£ /7% Wi W ampler Road
V- 187 Aplil - 28 RV Local)

3 mm_.mnurrhn.
2013002538
J Zono: AGIRR

M 8e 4, TN, RIW .}.
) \..n.mn)s?i!az 1997 Savey) A b/

2005001615

Zgme: AGTRR

PROJECT LOCATION -.

DEVELOPER, APPLICANT &/OR DWNER
BETTY CHAMBERS
7300 W, WAMPLERROAD
GOSPOR, INDLANA 47433
(812) 3252253

NOTES:
1). 578" reber will bs set st all property comens.

2). Fiskdwork completed May 2022.

3). Basis of bearing (Stats Planc-Indians West). LOCATION MAP
4). Source of title now ur fommerly owned by Thomas E. Chambers and Betty L. Chambers as found in Deed Record 422, Pages 640-641 in
ths Office of the Monros Connty Recordsr,

5).Coandinstes shown hezeon ined from GPS ing the Indina Real- Time Netwark (INCORS). Indiana West
Zone, NADR3(201 1) Epach 2010.0000, State Plane Grid Coordinates, US Survey Feet. Geoid mode] G2012BU7. Datum.
NADS3_NO_TRANS.

6). Coordinate data was collectad nsing & Topcon Network Rover (Hiper SR GPS), 8 Topocon 302 Total Station, and an F-C 5000 Data
Collestor. Coordinate positions ere grid north (Indims Stete Plane West Zone).

7). Per Monroe County Subdivision end Contral Ordinance - Chepter 862-4(A)(1): The designated Parent Percel Remainder (LOT 2) shall
‘ot be further subdivided for a period of twenty-five (25) years from the date of recording of the Final Plat unless comected 1o & public
sewage dispossl system or further subdivisien of the property is authorized by ordinance. This Restriction shall be recorded on the Final
Plst and i & Recorded Ci jich statcs the day, year and month in which the Parcnt Parocl Remsindcr (LOT 2)
becomes eligible for further subdivision) referenced on any deed conveying the Parent Parce| Remainder (LOT 2).

8). Subject to a waerline essement as formd in Instrument Number 2002017280 in the Office of tae Monros County Recarder.
9). This survey s not completz without the aceompanying suveyors report.
10). L affimm, Ennva._a?oai that [ have taken responsible care to redact each Social Security Nurmber in this document, unless

‘TELEPRONE (19610035
RCORCKARDI gD

X

BETTY CHAMBERS

SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION
A PART OF SECTION 4, TI0N, R2W

LEGEND
STONEFOUD
RENAR FOLSD
REnAR ST w .
kot SETBACK TABLE
MAGHBPIKE SHT Front - 60 from R/W for buildings (local)
RECORD y Side - 15' for Residential & Accessory Structures / S0 for others
MEARULD 4 Reor - 35'for Residential & Accessory Stroctorss /50 fux ctbers
CALCULATID a wn 2 sap 200 ‘These Tots ure for "Single Fumily wse.
_— e g T i — ZONE: AGRICULTURERURAL RESERVE
AR 155 SLOPE SCALE 1" = 100'
CURVE TABLE
CURVE [RADILS |ARC LGN

CERTIFICATION

The within survey was performed without the benefit of source of tide and is subject to &ny
statement of facts revealed by fhe: same.

Bascmens v b oot the ikd o regarewith s survy drwing. This
il be removed curront ttle work.

Subjoct to the sbove rescrvation, the survey work shown hercon was pecformed sither by
me or under my direct supervision and oontrol and 1o the best of my knowledge and balief

w 0 the survey in 863 TAC 1-12-1 through 19,
Cortified this 18t day of May 2022,

Eric L. Deckard

Registered Surveyor LS 29900012

State of Indiana
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EXHIBIT 4: FINDINGS OF FACT - Subdivisions

850-3 PURPOSE OF REGULATIONS

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

To protect and provide for the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County.

Findings

e The petition site consists of one parcel totaling 11.80 +/- acres;

e The petition site is not in a platted subdivision;

e The site is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR);

e Approval of the subdivision would result in two (2) lots that exceed the minimum lot dimension
requirements for the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) Zoning District;

o Approval of the subdivision would result in Lot 1 = 5.41 acres, Lot 2 (parent parcel) = 6.62
acres
Neither street trees nor sidewalks are required for this petition;

e Each lot will be serviced by a private septic system;
Construction Stormwater General Permit (CSGP) — formally known as Rule 5 — is not required
as the property owner is only selling the lots;

To guide the future development and renewal of the County in accordance with the Comprehensive
Plan and related policies, objectives and implementation programs.

Findings
o See findings under Section (A);
e The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Farm and Forest;

To provide for the safety, comfort, and soundness of the built environment and related open spaces.

Findings

e See findings under Section (A);

e The MS4 Coordinator requested additional drainage easements that were added to the
preliminary plat by the petitioner’s surveyor;

To protect the compatibility, character, economic stability and orderliness of all development
through reasonable design standards.

Findings

e See findings under Sections (A) & (C);

e The adjoining properties are zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR);

e The use of neighboring properties is either residential or agricultural;

e W Wampler Road is classified as a “Local” roadway per the Monroe County Thoroughfare
Plan;

To guide public and private policy and action to ensure that adequate public and private facilities
will be provided, in an efficient manner, in conjunction with new development, to promote an
aesthetically pleasing and beneficial interrelationship between land uses, and to promote the
conservation of natural resources (e.g., natural beauty, woodlands, open spaces, energy and areas
subject to environmental constraints, both during and after development).

Findings

o See findings under Sections (A) & (C);

e There are no visible karst features on the property;
e There is no floodplain on the property;
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(F)

To provide proper land boundary records, i.e.:

(1) to provide for the survey, documentation, and permanent monumentation of land boundaries
and property;

Findings:
e The petitioner has submitted a preliminary plat drawn by a registered surveyor;

(2) to provide for the identification of property; and,

Findings:

e The petitioner submitted a survey with correct references, to township, section, and range to
locate parcel. Further, the petitioner has provided staff with a copy the recorded deed of the
petition site. County Surveyor has also reviewed the plat for survey accuracy;

(3) to provide public access to land boundary records.

Findings

e Theland boundary records are found at the Monroe County Recorder’s Office and, if approved,
this petition will be recorded there as a plat. The plat must comply with Chapter 860 -
Document Specifications to be recorded;

FINDINGS OF FACT - Waiver of Road Width
The petitioner has requested a waiver from the Improvement, Reservation and Design Standards outlined
in in 862-4 (A) (General design considerations for Sliding Scale Option), which reads:

(5) Subdivisions on roads less than 18 feet in width shall be prohibited, unless waived
pursuant to Chapter 850-12.

Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:
Findings:
e Note Exhibit 4 for Petitioner Submitted Finding;
e The site gains access from W Wampler RD, a designated Local Road;
e W Wampler RD is measured by surveyor as 15 feet wide;
e The petition site has approximately 823’ of frontage along W Wampler RD;
e The existing road serves properties to the north and south of the petition site, as well as the
proposed petition site;
e The existing and proposed driveway entrances to the petition site are to be coordinated with the
Highway Department to meet safety standards;
e N Bowman RD connects to N Amos LN to the north and W Sand College RD to the south;
e The petitioner did submit findings for the waivers (Exhibit 4);
2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County;
Findings:
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e See findings under Section 1;

e Net density of 2 dwelling units per approximately 26+ acres is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan’s Farm and Forest designation and the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) Zoning District;

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water,
sewer, fire protection, etc.):

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e Result of subdivision would appear to have no substantive impact on Level of Service (LOS) for
the subject road/area;

e The Monroe County Highway Department has provided comments for the Road Width Waiver
that indicate support for the waiver request;

e See the findings submitted by the petitioner (Exhibit 2);

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the parcel
and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e All property owners on W Wampler RD would face the same practical difficulty pertaining to
road width in seeking to subdivide via the Sliding Scale Subdivision method;

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of these
regulations;
Findings:

e See findings under Section 1, 2, and 3;

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and
represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or Applicant;
and,

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;
e The road was not constructed by the petitioner or as part of a prior subdivision or development;

9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:
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e See findings under Section 1;

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment
substantially secure the objectives of these regulations.
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